transactions and balances in the previously issued consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2014.

The corrections made included.

(i) Recognition of the nominal amount of management fees included in the sales of tombs as deferred income
and credit to revenue using the straight-line method over a period of ten year (note 29); and

(ii) a change in accounting policy related to cemetery assets and inventories. In order to better follow the industry
practice, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that upon commencement of development of an
area within the cemetery, the proportionate cemetery assets for public facilities should be transferred to
inventories (note 21).

Consequently, the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 March 2014 and 31 March 2013
and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, and the
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2014 and certain explanatory notes have been
restated to reflect these corrections.

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2014:

The Group
as previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
The Group

as restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 8,328 (70) 8,258

Other comprehensive income for the year 8,328 (70) 8,258

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the parent 13,913 (70) 13,843
Non-controlling interests 417 – 417

The directors considered that the impact of above prior year adjustments on earnings per share is immaterial.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015  |  ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED 63

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2015

4. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)
Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2014:

The Group
as previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments*

Other
prior year

adjustments
The Group
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease)

Other payables, accruals, deposits
received and receipts in advance 46,602 (46,602) – –

Other payables and accruals – 45,053 – 45,053
Deferred income – current – 1,549 591 2,140
Receipts in advance 11,431 (11,431) – –
Deferred income – Non-current – 11,431 2,631 14,062
Deferred expenditure 71,150 (71,150) – –
Cemetery assets – 71,150 (7,202) 63,948
Development and formation costs 105,550 (105,550) – –
Inventories 8,963 105,550 3,807 118,320
Deferred tax liabilities 98,792 – (1,578) 97,214
Accumulated losses 359,801 – 4,483 364,284
Non-controlling interests 8,299 – (101) 8,198
Exchange fluctuation reserve 30,658 – (455) 30,203

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2013:

The Group
as previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments*

Other
prior year

adjustments
The Group
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease)

Other payables, accruals, deposits
received and receipts in advance 30,441 (30,441) – –

Other payables and accruals – 29,455 – 29,455
Deferred income – current – 986 615 1,601
Receipts in advance 7,415 (7,415) – –
Deferred income – Non-current – 7,415 2,537 9,952
Deferred expenditure 74,477 (74,477) – –
Cemetery assets – 74,477 (6,545) 67,932
Development and formation costs 140,758 (140,758) – –
Inventories 7,983 140,758 3,150 151,891
Deferred tax liabilities 97,449 – (1,578) 95,871
Accumulated losses 365,710 – 4,483 370,193
Non-controlling interests 6,621 – (101) 6,520
Exchange fluctuation reserve 22,464 – (385) 22,079

* Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation of the financial
statements.

ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 201564

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2015

5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
For management purposes, the Group has only one reportable operating segment which is the cemetery business.
Since this is the only reportable operating segment of the Group, no further operating segment analysis thereof is
presented.

Geographical information
(a) Revenue from external customers

2015 2014